985, as amended, R.A. No. 6758, as amended, R.A. No. 10149, Corporate Compensation Circular No. 10 dated February 15,
1999, Memorandum Order No. 20, s. 2001, E.O. No. 150, s. 2021, and such other guidelines issued by the GCG.

7. De-Risk Program. The amount of Four Hundred Eighty Million Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (P480,480,000) shall be used exclusively for the
implementation of the PNOC's Equity-for-Derisking Model, in particular: (i) Four Hundred Seventy Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (P470,630,000) for pre-
development activities for energy projects identified under the program; and Nine Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P9,850,000) for capacity building and
software licenses required for the program.

9. Augmentation Beyond Approved Corporate Operating Budget. The PNOC is hereby authorized to augment and disburse funds beyond the total
amount approved in this Act, using corporate funds, for the payment of monetary claims, tax deficiency assessments, damages, and all other judgment obligations pursuant

[...]

Payment of Terminal Leave, Separation or Retirement Benefits. Payment of terminal leave, separation or retirement benefits shall be computed in
accordance with the rates, conditions, and procedure prescribed under applicable laws and guidelines issued thereon. 

The amounts of Ten Million Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (P10,330,000) and One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (P1,720,000) shall be used
exclusively for the payment of terminal leave and separation benefits, respectively, to the affected PNOC personnel based on the list submitted by PNOC to the DBM. In no
case shall said amounts be used to pay affected personnel who are eligible to receive separation or retirement benefits under applicable laws.

[...]

985, as amended, R.A. No. 6758, as amended, R.A. No. 10149, Corporate Compensation Circular No. 10 dated February 15,
1999, Memorandum Order No. 20, s. 2001, E.O. No. 150, s. 2021, and such other guidelines issued by the GCG.

7. De-Risk Program. The amount of Four Hundred Eighty Million Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (P480,480,000) shall be used exclusively for the
implementation of the PNOC's Equity-for-Derisking Model, in particular: (i) Four Hundred Seventy Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (P470,630,000) for pre-
development activities for energy projects identified under the program; and Nine Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P9,850,000) for capacity building and
software licenses required for the program.

9. Augmentation Beyond Approved Corporate Operating Budget. The PNOC is hereby authorized to augment and disburse funds beyond the total
amount approved in this Act, using corporate funds, for the payment of monetary claims, tax deficiency assessments, damages, and all other judgment obligations pursuant

[...]

Payment of Terminal Leave, Separation or Retirement Benefits. Payment of terminal leave, separation or retirement benefits shall be computed in
accordance with the rates, conditions, and procedure prescribed under applicable laws and guidelines issued thereon. 

The amounts of Ten Million Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (P10,330,000) and One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (P1,720,000) shall be used
exclusively for the payment of terminal leave and separation benefits, respectively, to the affected PNOC personnel based on the list submitted by PNOC to the DBM. In no
case shall said amounts be used to pay affected personnel who are eligible to receive separation or retirement benefits under applicable laws.